
Addendum-1-1 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
 

RFP No. 23-20 
 

LANDFILL COVER IMPROVEMENTS 
 

Due: April 20, 2023 at 2:00 P.M. (local time) 
 
The information contained herein shall take precedence over the original documents and all 
previous addenda (if any), and is appended thereto. This Addendum includes 10 pages. 
 
The Proposer is to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1, including all attachments 
in its Proposal by so indicating in the proposal that the addendum has been received. 
Proposals submitted without acknowledgement of receipt of this addendum may be 
considered non-conforming. 
 
The following forms provided within the RFP Document should be included in submitted 
proposal: 
 

 Attachment D - Prevailing Wage Declaration of Compliance 
 Attachment E - Living Wage Declaration of Compliance 
 Attachment G - Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form 
 Attachment I - Non-Discrimination Declaration of Compliance 

 
Proposals that fail to provide these completed forms listed above upon proposal opening 
may be rejected as non-responsive and may not be considered for award. 
 
 
I. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
The following Questions have been received by the City.  Responses are being provided in 
accordance with the terms of the RFP.  Respondents are directed to take note in its review of the 
documents of the following questions and City responses as they affect work or details in other 
areas not specifically referenced here. 
 
Question 1: How will “Strip and Stockpile Vegetative Soil” be paid? It appears to only account 

for the grading areas, and not the areas of restoration for temporary stockpile.   
Answer 1: Temporary stockpile areas used for stockpiling stripped vegetative material shall 

be repaired to preexisting conditions as part of Bid Item 5 (See Page 11, #5). 
 
Question 2: In Bid Item 5 it says, “Stripping and Stockpiling of 6” Vegetative soil in 4 designated 

project areas”, are those 4 areas the North, West, North-West Grading Area’s and 
the drainage ditch as the fourth? 

Answer 2: The North, West, Northwest, and Drain Grading Areas are the “designated project 
areas” for Bid Item 5.  

 
Question 3: Does Prevailing Wage apply to this project?  
Answer 3: Yes, Prevailing Wage, City of Ann Arbor Living Wage, and Certified Payroll 

Reporting are all applicable for this project. Please see Addendum Attachment A 
for applicable Davis-Bacon Wage Rate Determinations for this project.  
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Question 4: Is the silt fence supposed to be placed around all grading/excavation sites or will 
a plan be provided as to where the city would like the silt fence installed? 

Answer 4: Silt Fence shall be placed, as needed to ensure adequate SESC for the work, 
around the north and west limits of the North, Northwest, West, and Drain Grading 
areas.  

 
Question 5: How will Site be accessed? 
Answer 5: Access will be from the Platt Road entrance. Additional access requirements to be 

coordinated with the winning Bidder.  
 
Question 6: Where and how will the stripped vegetative soil be stockpiled? 
Answer 6: Stripped vegetative soil can be stockpiled adjacent to excavation areas on the 

Landfill with appropriate SESC measures as needed.  
 
Question 7: Will dust control and road restoration (i.e. street sweeping) be required? 
Answer 7: Contractor to provide dust control and road restoration paid for in Bid Item 2 

(General Conditions). 
 
Question 8: Will there be access to water? 
Answer 8: Water can be access at the Wheeler Center (4251 Stone School Rd, Ann Arbor, 

MI 48108). The cost of water to be covered by the City. 
 
Question 10: Is there a specific detail for fertilizer or the mulch included for the restoration? 
Answer 10: Fertilizer and mulch shall be specified by the Contractor. 
 
 
Offerors are responsible for any conclusions that they may draw from the information contained 
in the Addendum. 
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ADDENDUM ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A – Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wage Rates 
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"General Decision Number: MI20230074 02/03/2023

Superseded General Decision Number: MI20220074

State: Michigan

Construction Type: Heavy

County: Washtenaw County in Michigan.

Heavy, Includes Water, Sewer Lines and Excavation (Excludes
Hazardous Waste Removal; Coal, Oil, Gas, Duct and other similar
Pipeline Construction)

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally
required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate
required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658.
Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered
contracts entered into by the federal government that are
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to
contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(2)-(60).

______________________________________________________________
|If the contract is entered    |. Executive Order 14026      |
|into on or after January 30,  |  generally applies to the   |
|2022, or the contract is      |  contract. |
|renewed or extended (e.g., an |. The contractor must pay    |
|option is exercised) on or    |  all covered workers at     |
|after January 30, 2022: |  least $16.20 per hour (or  |
| |  the applicable wage rate   |
| |  listed on this wage |
| |  determination, if it is    |
| |  higher) for all hours      |
| |  spent performing on the    |
| |  contract in 2023. |
|______________________________|_____________________________|
|If the contract was awarded on|. Executive Order 13658      |
|or between January 1, 2015 and|  generally applies to the   |
|January 29, 2022, and the     |  contract. |
|contract is not renewed or    |. The contractor must pay all|
|extended on or after January  |  covered workers at least   |
|30, 2022: |  $12.15 per hour (or the    |
| |  applicable wage rate listed|
| |  on this wage determination,|
| |  if it is higher) for all   |
| |  hours spent performing on  |
| |  that contract in 2023.     |
|______________________________|_____________________________|

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be
adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the
Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for
performance of work on the contract does not appear on this
wage determination, the contractor must still submit a
conformance request.

Additional information on contractor requirements and worker
protections under the Executive Orders is available at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number     Publication Date
0 01/06/2023
1 02/03/2023

 CARP0687-006 06/01/2021
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                                  Rates          Fringes

CARPENTER, Includes Form Work....$ 35.16            29.22
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ELEC0252-009 06/01/2022

                                  Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 49.77        27%+13.00
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0325-019 09/01/2022

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATORS: Underground Construction (Including
Sewer)

                                  Rates          Fringes

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR  
     GROUP 1.....................$ 39.38            24.85
     GROUP 2.....................$ 34.65            24.85
     GROUP 3.....................$ 33.92            24.85
     GROUP 4.....................$ 33.35            24.85

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR CLASSIFICATIONS 

  GROUP 1: Backhoe/ Excavator, Boring Machine, Bulldozer,
  Crane, Grader/ Blade, Loader, Roller, Scraper, Trencher
  (over 8 ft. digging capacity)

GROUP 2: Trencher (8-ft digging capacity and smaller)

GROUP 3: Boom Truck (non-swinging, non- powered type boom)

  GROUP 4: Broom/ Sweeper, Fork Truck, Tractor, Bobcat/ Skid
  Steer /Skid Loader

----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0326-008 06/01/2022

EXCLUDES UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION

                                  Rates          Fringes

OPERATOR:  Power Equipment  
     GROUP  1....................$ 46.44            24.95
     GROUP  2....................$ 44.94            24.95
     GROUP  3....................$ 43.44            24.95
     GROUP  4....................$ 43.14            24.95
     GROUP  5....................$ 42.32            24.95
     GROUP  6....................$ 41.46            24.95
     GROUP  7....................$ 40.49            24.95
     GROUP  8....................$ 38.78            24.95
     GROUP  9....................$ 30.44            24.95

  FOOTNOTES: Tower cranes: to be paid the crane operator rate
  determined by the combined length of the mast and the boom.

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR CLASSIFICATIONS  

GROUP 1: Crane with boom & jib or leads 400' or longer  

GROUP 2: Crane with boom & jib or leads 300' or longer  

GROUP 3: Crane with boom & jib or leads 220' or longer  

GROUP 4: Crane with boom & jib or leads 140' or longer  
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GROUP 5: Crane with boom & jib or leads 120' or longer  

GROUP 6: Regular crane operator  

  GROUP 7: Backhoe/Excavator, Bobcat/Skid Loader, Boring
  Machine, Broom/Sweeper, Bulldozer, Grader/Blade, Loader,
  Roller, Scraper, Tractor, Trencher

GROUP 8: Forklift  

GROUP 9: Oiler

----------------------------------------------------------------
* IRON0025-006 06/01/2022

                                  Rates          Fringes

IRONWORKER  
     Reinforcing.................$ 31.43            34.77
     Structural..................$ 34.50            38.44
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0334-009 06/01/2022

EXCLUDES OPEN CUT CONSTRUCTION

                                  Rates          Fringes

Landscape Laborer  
     GROUP 1.....................$ 23.82             7.60
     GROUP 2.....................$ 21.60             7.60

LANDSCAPE LABORER CLASSIFICATIONS    

  GROUP 1: Landscape specialist, including air, gas and diesel
  equipment operator, lawn sprinkler installer and skidsteer
  (or equivalent)

  GROUP 2: Landscape laborer: small power tool operator,
  material mover, truck driver and lawn sprinkler installer
  tender

----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0334-018 09/01/2022

SCOPE OF WORK:   
OPEN CUT CONSTRUCTION: Excavation of earth and sewer,
utilities, and improvements, including underground
piping/conduit (including inspection, cleaning, restoration,
and relining)

                                  Rates          Fringes

LABORER  
     (1) Common or General.......$ 25.20            12.95
     (2) Mason Tender-
     Cement/Concrete.............$ 22.11            12.95
     (4) Grade Checker...........$ 25.50            12.95
     (5) Pipelayer...............$ 22.90            12.75
     (524.20) Pipelayer..........$ 25.65            12.95
     (7) Landscape...............$ 19.59            12.95
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0499-020 08/01/2022

EXCLUDES OPEN CUT CONSTRUCTION

                                  Rates          Fringes
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LABORER  
     GROUP 1.....................$ 30.66            14.70
     GROUP 2.....................$ 31.21            14.70
     GROUP 3.....................$ 31.02            14.70

LABORER CLASSIFICATIONS    

GROUP 1: Common or General; Grade Checker    

GROUP 2: Mason Tender - Cement/Concrete    

GROUP 3: Pipelayer

----------------------------------------------------------------
 PAIN0022-005 07/01/2008

                                  Rates          Fringes

PAINTER  
     Brush & Roller..............$ 25.06            14.75
     Spray.......................$ 25.86            14.75
----------------------------------------------------------------
 PLAS0514-002 06/01/2018

                                  Rates          Fringes

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 31.47            13.81
----------------------------------------------------------------
 PLUM0190-010 06/01/2021

                                  Rates          Fringes

PLUMBER..........................$ 44.31            23.70
----------------------------------------------------------------
 TEAM0007-006 06/01/2020

                                  Rates          Fringes

TRUCK DRIVER  
     Dump Truck under 8 cu. 
     yds.; Tractor Haul Truck....$ 27.90        .50 + a+b
     Dump Truck, 8 cu. yds. and 
     over........................$ 28.00        .50 + a+b
     Lowboy/Semi-Trailer Truck...$ 28.15        .50 + a+b

FOOTNOTE: 
a.  $470.70 per week.
b.  $68.70 daily.
----------------------------------------------------------------
  SUMI2010-072 11/09/2010

                                  Rates          Fringes

TRUCK DRIVER:  Off the Road   
Truck............................$ 20.82             3.69
----------------------------------------------------------------

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

================================================================

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017.  If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
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they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking.  Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

----------------------------------------------------------------

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or
""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that
no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification.  As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.
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Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.

----------------------------------------------------------------

                   WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

*  an existing published wage determination
*  a survey underlying a wage determination
*  a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on
   a wage determination matter
*  a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
National Office because National Office has responsibility for
the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this
initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described
in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to:

            Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

            Wage and Hour Administrator
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
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interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:

            Administrative Review Board
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

================================================================

          END OF GENERAL DECISIO"

        


